sensitivity analysis of these variables on the results of the energy storage configuration, the
EHIESS operation revenue, and the operation costs of multi-microgrid system are shown
in Tables 8 and 9. As shown in Table 9, within the range of changes in electricity, with
each 10% increase, EHIESS operation revenue and multi-microgrid system operation cost
increase slightly, and ESU and TSU capacity configurations remain essentially unchanged.
The sensitivity of electricity price to EHIESS operation revenue and operation cost of multi-
microgrid system is relatively insignificant. For the load demand of multi-microgrid users,
as shown in Table 9, with the loads changed by −20%, −10%, 10%, and 20%, the EHIESS
operation revenue changed by−49.2%, −24.1%, 24.5%, and 46.9%, and the multi-microgrid
system operation cost increased by −37.7%, −17.3%, 19.3% and 33.9%, respectively. As can
be seen in Table 9, the sensitivity of the change in load demand to the EHIESS operation
revenue and the operation cost of multi-microgrid system is more significant.

Table 8. Influence of electricity price changes on operation results.

Electricity Price Profits of
EHIESS/$ Operation Costs of Multi-Microgrid System/$ ESU

Capacity/kWh
TSU

Capacity/kWh

−20% 1930.89 7310.84 10,263.33 9090.23

−10% 1931.56 7484.73 10,263.33 8290.79

0% 1933.88 7799.96 10,263.33 8290.79

10% 1935.75 8537.65 10,263.33 8170.36

20% 1938.23 8620.57 10,263.33 8170.36

Table 9. Influence of load demand changes on operation results.

Electricity Price Profits of
EHIESS/$ Operation Costs of Multi-Microgrid System/$ ESU

Capacity/kWh
TSU

Capacity/kWh

−20% 981.87 4860.88 12,355.98 12,273.05

−10% 1468.40 6457.18 10,765.48 9090.23

0% 1933.88 7799.96 10,263.33 8290.79

10% 2408.21 9308.22 9863.46 6560.43

20% 2840.66 10,442.00 9463.59 6036.65

41

Energies 2024, 17, 5436

4.5. Analysis of Comparison of Solution Methods

In order to verify the effectiveness of the KKT condition and Big-M optimization
method used in this paper to solve the bi-level planning problem of optimizing the shared
energy storage configuration of multi-microgrid system, the computational efficiencies of
the transformed single-level model and the original bi-level model are compared and ana-
lyzed. The computational results of the two solution methods are shown in Table 10. Since
the original bi-level optimization model is a nonlinear optimization model, it is necessary
to adopt corresponding intelligent algorithms to solve iteratively, which is easy to fall into